OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

8 SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES TO CUSTOMERS PAGE NUMBER 4-A
EBMUD EFFECTIVE

07/01/14

SCHEDULE D

WATER SERVICE INSTALLATION CHARGES

A. INSTALLING A SERVICE

The charge for installing a water service, other than a private fire service, will be in
accordance with the following schedule:

1. FOUR INCHES AND SMALLER*

a. Regular Services (1 meter per lateral)

INSTALLED INSTALLED

IN PAVED IN UNPAVED

SIZE CONDITIONS CONDITIONS
5/8”, 3/4” &1" $6,193 $1,169
1-1/2" 6,379 3,148
o 7,301 3,468
3 23,892 21,504
g 25,885 23,297

Cost to install services 6” and larger will be calculated on a case-by-case basis.

b. Lateral Sizing for Fire Flow Capacity

Where local and State regulations require that taps and laterals for new regular
service be sized to provide for fire flow capacity, the following charges shall apply:

Basic charge to provide a 1-1/2" lateral and a 1” meter, to be paid at time tap and
lateral are installed:

a. Installations in unpaved conditions $3,048

b. Installations in paved conditions 6,255

* |f the District determines that an ERT (Encoder, Receiver, Transmitter) meter is required,
there shall be an additional charge of $200.
*Requires steel pipes
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OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
EBMUD EFFECTIVE 07/01/14

SCHEDULE D

WATER SERVICE INSTALLATION CHARGES
(Continued)

A. INSTALLING A SERVICE (Continued)

c. Branch Services (2 or more meters per lateral)

INSTALLED INSTALLED

METER # OF IN PAVED CONDITIONS IN UNPAVED

SIZE METERS CONDITIONS
5/8 inch 2 $6,654 $3,421
Meters 3 6,925 3,692
4 7,198 3,967
5 8,393 4,559
6 8,665 4,832
7 8,938 5,104
8 9,210 5,377
1inch 2 6,871 3,642
Meters 3 7,258 4,027
4 7,640 4,408

d. Adjustment for Applicant Assisted Service Installations

Applicants requesting installation of at least 15 service laterals may choose
to provide their own trenching and backfilling and be eligible to receive a refund
of up to $311.00 per service lateral installed provided that the applicant:

(i) pays the appropriate charges for each service as specified in sections (a)
or (b) above.

(i)  clears the construction site of obstructing materials and equipment.

(i) excavates a minimum of 15 service laterals ahead of District crews.

(iv) hauls sand and select backfill to the construction site for use by district
crews in supporting the service lateral and for applicant backfilling of

trenches.

(v) backfills and compacts the trenches after District crews have installed and
properly secured the service lateral.

(vi) reimburses the District for (1) unproductive crew standby due to applicant's
failure to prepare the site or excavate trenches in advance; (2) District costs
to repair damage done by applicant's trenching operation.
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EBMUD
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2. ALL OTHERS

SCHEDULE D

WATER SERVICE INSTALLATION CHARGES

1" Tap and Lateral $516

1-1/2" Tap and Lateral*

5/8”
5/8”
3/4”
5/8”
3/4”
17

to
to
to
to
to
to

3/4”
17

17
1-1/2”
1-1/2”
1-1/2”

2" Tap and Lateral*

5/8"
5/8"
3/4"
5/8"
1
*5/g"
*3/4"
*1”
1-1/2"

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

3/4”
17
17
1-1/2”
1-1/2”
o

o
o
o

(Continued)

A. INSTALLING A SERVICE (Continued)
e. Tract Service Property Line Installation

If the customer elects not to dig service lateral trenches, but does comply with
the guidelines of two services in one trench at property line, EBMUD will
reimburse the customer $156.00 for each service lateral.

f.  The service lateral reimbursements referenced above do not apply to nonpotable
water service. Conditions for nonpotable water service will be determined in
accordance with the water service application and permit provisions in Sections 3,
4, and 30 of the Regulations Governing Water Service.

The charge for installing all water services other than those in the above schedule shall
be the actual cost of installing the service, as determined by the District, including
engineering, equipment, material, labor and related overhead expenses.

B. COST OF INCREASING METER SIZE (Up to available capacity)

(Additional charge of $448 if concrete replacement required)
(No concrete replacement required)

$600
600
600
761
761
761

(No concrete replacement required)

$600

600

600
1,127
1,127
1,127
1,127
1,127
1,127

* Additional charge of $524 if concrete replacement required.
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OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
EBMUD EFFECTIVE 07/01/14

SCHEDULE D

WATER SERVICE INSTALLATION CHARGES
(Continued)

B. COST OF INCREASING METER SIZE (Continued)

4" Tap and Lateral (Additional charge of $448 if concrete replacement required)
5/8” to 3/4” $600
5/8” to 1 600
3/4” to 1 600
5/8” to 1-1/2" 1,127
3/4” to 1-1/2" 1,127
1 to 1-1/2" 1,127
5/8” to 2" 1,127
3/4” to 2" 1,127
1" to 2" 1,127
1-1/2" to 2" 1,127
4" Tap and Lateral (Additional charge of $557 if concrete replacement required)
5/8” to 3" $7,894
3/4” to 3" 7,894
1 to 3" 7,894
1-1/2" to 3" 7,894
2" to 3" 7,894
5/8” to 4" 7,894
3/4” to 4" 7,894
1" to 4" 7,894
1-1/2" to 4" 8,790
2" to 4" 8,790
3" to 4" 8,790

C. COST OF REDUCING SERVICE SIZE (Additional charge of $557 if concrete replacement required)

1’ to 3/4” or 5/8” $370
1-1/2” to 1", 3/4” or 5/8” 511
2" to 1-1/2” 1,418
2 to 1", 3/4” or 5/8” 511
3 to 2" 2,281
3 to 1-1/2” 2,258
3" to 1", 3/4” or 5/8” 1,937
4" to 3" 7,714
4 to 2" 2,252
4 to 1-1/2” 2,252
4 to 1", 3/4”, or 5/8” 1,937
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OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
EBMUD EFFECTIVE 07/01/14

SCHEDULE D

WATER SERVICE INSTALLATION CHARGES
(Continued)

D. RELOCATING AN EXISTING SERVICE

1. To relocate an existing service perpendicular to the curb line or a distance not
exceeding 5 feet parallel to the curb line, a charge will be made equal to 20% of the
Installation Charge for the corresponding service size.

2. Torelocate an existing service a distance exceeding 5 feet parallel to the curb
line, a charge will be made in accordance with the following schedule plus the cost of
eliminating old service connection:

a. FOUR INCHES AND SMALLER

SIZE RELOCATION CHARGE
5/8”, 3/4” &1" $6,193
1-1/2" 6,379
2" 7,301
3’ 23,892
4" 25,885

b. SIXINCHES AND LARGER

Total actual cost of a new service installation, plus cost of eliminating old
service connection, less salvage value of materials recovered.

E. RESETTING OR REPLACING A METER

There will be a charge equivalent to 5% of the water service installation charge for resetting
a meter on an existing service connection.

There will be a charge equivalent to 5% of the water service installation charge for replacing
a meter when applicants lose or damage meters when constructing new developments.
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OF THE EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
EBMUD EFFECTIVE 07/01/14

SCHEDULE D
WATER SERVICE INSTALLATION CHARGES
(Continued)

F. CONVERSION OF INDIVIDUAL SERVICE TO BRANCH SERVICE
(Multi-metering, when feasible)

1" tap and lateral to 2-5/8" meter manifold $507 (Additional charge of $448 if concrete
replacement required )
1.5" tap and lateral to 3 or 4-5/8 meters $1,012 (Additional charge of $597 if concrete

replacement required)

1.5" tap and lateral to 2—-1" meter manifold $586 (Additional charge of $597 if concrete
replacement required)

2" tap and lateral to 5/8" meter manifold

5 and 6 meters $1,553 (Additional charge of $597 if concrete
replacement required)
7 and 8 meters 1,985 (Additional charge of $748 if concrete

replacement required)

4" tap and lateral to a 5/8” meter manifold $1,590 plus $252 per meter requested (Additional charge
of $748 if concrete replacement required)

G. SERVICE ELIMINATIONS

3/4" to 2" $1,463 (Additional charge of $448 if concrete
replacement required)
3" to 12" 3,748 (Additional charge of $597 if concrete

replacement required)

H. INSTALLATION OR OTHER WORK UNDER UNUSUAL CONDITIONS

The above charges apply to all installation charges for water services four inches and
smaller except when there are unusual or special conditions which, in the opinion of

the District, would result in the need for additional services and materials, including added
testing and inspection, changes due to project revisions, property rights evaluation, site
conditions or contaminated soil, and any construction by District forces to complete the
installation. In such cases, the charge will be based on the District's actual cost of all
engineering, material, equipment, labor and related overhead expenses incidental to the
installation.
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